Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
SAK HINDEZ	Name: JOSEF HINDEL
_3//	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	#2 21 1 C No
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 47 Black Forest Drive
Execution Date(s) SEPTEHDEZ 7, 2006	
Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name	City: RICHMOND HELL
Joint Research Agreement	State: ONTARIO
Government Interest Assignment	Country: CANADA Zip: L4E2N6
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: 21p. 172 270 2
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes You
4. Application or patent number(s):	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
08043220	5,443,563
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: JOSEF HINDEL	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
monitori (adress)	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 47 Black Forest Drive	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: RICHMONIS HILL	8. Payment Information
City: PICAMONI) HILC State: ONTARIO Zip: L4E ZN6	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 5498 Expiration Date
Phone Number: 905 773 - 0061	
Fax Number: 4/6 - 493 - 1855	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address: hindel@aci.on.ca	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	
Signature SAH HADDEZ	Date  Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:
	et) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

THIS AGREEMENT made as of the 7<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2006.

BETWEEN:

#### SAM HINDEL

(Hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor")

OF THE FIRST PART;

- and -

### JOSEF HINDEL

(Hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee")

OF THE SECOND PART;

WHEREAS the Assignor and the Assignor are the owners of US Patent # 5,443,563(Application Number 080443220) and Canadian patent # 2093308 and other patents jointly held by the Assignor and the Assignee pertaining to custom printed window shades.

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that in consideration of the sum of Two Dollars (\$2.00) now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby irrevocably acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby covenant and agree as follows:

## **ARTICLE 1 - DEFINED TERMS**

1.1 Patents: means US Patent # 5,443,563 (Application Number 08043220) and Canadian patent # 2093308 and any other patents jointly held by the Assignor and the Assignee pertaining to custom printed window shades.

# <u>ARTICLE 2 – ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS</u>

2.1 Subject to the terms and conditions hereof, the Assignor hereby assigns and releases to the Assignee all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in the Patents.

2

# ARTICLE 3 - REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE ASSIGNOR

- 3.1 The Assignor makes no representation or warranties as to the validity or enforceability of the Patents.
- 3.2 The Assignor shall take all necessary steps and proceedings as are reasonably required to permit the Patents to be duly and regularly transferred to the Assignee.
- 3.3 The Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints the Assignee as his authorized attorney and agent to sign any required documentation to effect the assignment and transfer of the Patents to the Assignee.

## **ARTICLES 4 - MISCELLANEOUS**

4.1 Any notice or other instrument or mailing required or permitted to be given to the Purchaser or the Vendor, under this agreement shall be in writing and shall be sufficiently given if delivered personally, or if sent by telecopier (with receipt confirmation) to:

Stephen R. Dyment, Barrister and Solicitor 216-2900 Steeles Avenue East Thornhill, ON L3T 4X1 Fax: 905-882-8536 on behalf of the Assignor

and

Charles B. Ticker, Barrister & Solicitor Suite 500 7030 Woodbine Avenue Markham, Ontario L3R 6G2 Fax: 416-493-1855

On behalf of the Assignee

or at such other address as the party to whom such writing is to be given shall have last notified to the party giving the same in the manner provided in this section. Any notice

3

sent to the party to whom it is addressed in accordance with this section shall be deemed to have been given and received on the day it is so delivered at such address, if personally delivered, and the day on which it is sent, if telecopied. If such day is not a Business Day, the notice shall be deemed to have been given and received on the Business Day next following such day.

- 4.2 This agreement including any Schedules attached hereto constitute the entire agreement between the parties and, except as herein stated and in the instruments and documents to be executed and delivered pursuant hereto, contains all of the representations and warranties of the respective parties. There are no oral representations or warranties of any kind between the parties.
- 4.3 Time shall be of the essence in this agreement. If a party extends, waives or varies any other provision in this agreement, he shall not be deemed to have waived the benefit of this provision.
- 4.4 This agreement may not be amended or modified except by written instrument signed by the parties to this agreement.
- 4.5 If any provision, or portion thereof, of this agreement, or of the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall, to any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this agreement, or the application of such provision or portion thereof, to any other person or circumstance shall not be affected thereby and each provision of this agreement shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- 4.6 This agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts which, together, shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- 4.7 This agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with and the rights of the parties shall be governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario. Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably attorns to the jurisdiction of the courts of the province of Ontario.
- 4.8 The parties hereto shall sign such further and other papers, cause such meetings to be held, resolutions passed, do and perform or cause to be done and performed all such further and other acts and things as may be necessary or desirable in order to give full force and effect to this agreement and every part thereof.
- 4.9 All monies payable pursuant hereto may be tendered, in cash or by cheque, payable in Canadian funds and certified by a Canadian chartered bank or trust company.
- 4.10 The headings used herein are inserted for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of this agreement.

4

- 4.11 In this agreement words importing the singular number only shall include the plural and vice-versa, and words importing the masculine gender shall include the feminine and vice-versa.
- 4.12 This agreement shall enure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, legal personal representatives, successors and assigns.

**IN WITNESSETH WHEREOF** the parties hereto have executed this agreement on the date first written hereinabove.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

in the presence of:

WITNESS

SAM HINDEL

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

in the presence of:

WITNESS

JOSEF HUNDEL